incurred by Executive in accordance with the Company’s customary expense reimbursement policies as in effect from time to time.

4.6           Inducement Grant

As an inducement to Executive to accept permanent employment as President and CEO, subject to the approval of the
Committee, Executive shall be granted options to purchase sixteen million (16,000,000) shares of Company common stock, vesting with
continued employment in the Company in five equal annual installments (20% per annum) from the date of grant with an exercise price equal
to the closing price of the common shares on the date of the grant on any exchange on which Company’s shares are then traded.

[...]

the performance of his duties as an employee of the Company, do not violate the SBC or cause a conflict of interest. Employee may sit on the
boards of non-Company entities during employment only if first approved in writing by the Company’s Chief Executive Officer.

2. Base Salary. Your annualized base salary will be Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (US$280,000.00) payable in accordance with the
Company’s prevailing payroll practices for employees. Employee’s Base Salary will be reviewed periodically and at least at the conclusion of
each Calendar year and may be increased based on Employee’s individual performance or increases in competitive market conditions pursuant

[...]

Stock Options Inducement Grant. As an inducement to you to accept employment,  subject to the approval of the Compensation
Committee of the COCP Board of Directors and the Company’s 2015 Amended Stock Incentive Plan you shall be granted options to purchase
Two Million Four Hundred Thousand (2,400,000) shares of COCP’s common stock on your Commencement Date with an exercise price
equal to the closing price of the common shares on the date of the grant on any exchange on which COCP’s shares are then traded (the
“Inducement Grant” ). The Inducement Grant will vest in four annual installments of one quarter of the shares granted, with the first such